



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

[3332]

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NOS: 1483 & 1777 of 2025

CRP.NO.1483 of 2025:

Between:

Manepalli Mohana Rao

...PETITIONER

AND

Manepalli Raghu and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.AKULA SRI KRISHNA SAI BHARGAV

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.K VENKATESH

2.

3.PRAKASAM REDDY D

V

CRP.NO.1777 of 2025:

Between:

Manepalli Mohana Rao

...PETITIONER

AND

Manepalli Raghu and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.AKULA SRI KRISHNA SAI BHARGAV

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.RANGA SURYA PRAKASH RAO KOLA

2.PRUDVI RAJU MUDUNURI

3.K VENKATESH

4.

The Court made the following common interim order:

I.A.No.01/2025 in CRP.Nos. 1483 & 1777 of 2025

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Perused the orders impugned in this revision petition. The submissions made by the learned counsel for petitioner and the grounds raised in this revision petition *prima facie* makes out a point for consideration to be decided in this revision petition.

In the meantime, if suit is proceeded further and decided, the rights of the revision petitioner would be defeated, as such this Court is inclined to grant the following interim direction:

There shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.71/1999 on the file of the Court of the learned V Additional District Judge, East Godavari, Rajamahendravaram, for a period of four(04) weeks.

Post on 13.03.2026.

JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI