

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI



IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NOs: 1483 & 1777 OF 2025

Between:

Manepalli Mohana Rao, S/o Late Krishnarao, Aged
about 53 years, R/o Rajahmundry, East Godavari
District.

...Petitioner

And

1. Manepalli Raghu, S/o Late Krishnarao, Aged about
30 years, R/o D.No.78-2-8, Syamalanagar,
Rajahmundry, East Godavari District.
2. Manepalli Jayaprabhu, S/o Late Krishnarao, Aged
about 26 years, R/o D.No.78-2-8, Syamalanagar,
Rajahmundry, East Godavari District.
3. N.Vidya, W/o Sathish, Aged about 29 years, R/o
D.No.78-2-8, Syamalanagar, Rajahmundry, East
Godavari District.
4. Manepalli Venkateswari, D/o Late Krishnarao, Aged
about 22 years, R/o D.No.78-2-8, Syamalanagar,
Rajahmundry, East Godavari District.

5. Manepalli Prema, W/o Late Krishnarao, Aged about 52 years, R/o D.No.78-2-8, Syamalanagar, Rajahmundry, East Godavari District.
6. Canara Bank, Gandhipuram Branch, Rajahmundry, Represented by its Branch Manager, Rajahmundry, RDMC.
7. Bank of India, Rajahmundry Branch, Opposite Sai Krishna Theatre, Rajahmundry, Represented by its Branch Manager, Rajahmundry.
8. The Tamilnadu Mercantile Bank Ltd., Town Hall Road, Rajahmundry, Represented by its Branch Manager, Rajahmundry.
9. Andhra Bank, Aryapuram Branch, Rajahmundry, Represented by Branch Manager, Rajahmundry.
10. Andhra Bank, Devichowk Branch, Rajahmundry, Represented by its Branch Manager, Rajahmundry.
11. Andhra Bank, Prakashnagar Branch, Rajahmundry, Represented by its Branch Manager, Rajahmundry.
12. Andhra Bank, Katarinagar Branch, Rajahmundry, Represented by its Branch Manager, Rajahmundry.
13. Indian Bank Ltd., near Chandralok Hotel, Deluxe Centre, Rajahmundry, Represented by its Branch Manager, Rajahmundry.

14. Indian Bank Ltd., Prakashnagar Branch,
Rajahmundry, Represented by its Branch Manager,
Rajahmundry.
15. Central Bank of India, Rajahmundry,
Represented by its Branch Manager, Rajahmundry.
16. Bank of Baroda, Rajahmundry, Represented by
its Branch Manager, Ajantha Hotel Complex,
Fortgate, Rajahmundry.
17. Punjab National Bank Ltd., Main Road,
Rajahmundry, Represented by its Branch Manager,
Rajahmundry.
18. The Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd., Rajahmundry,
Kumari Talkies Road, Represented by its Branch
Manager, Rajahmundry.
19. Canara Bank Ltd., Rajahmundry, Opposite
Kotipalli Bus Stand, Represented by its Branch
Manager, Rajahmundry.
20. The Vijaya Bank Ltd., Rajahmundry, Opposite
Syamala Theatre, Main Road, Rajahmundry,
Represented by its Branch Manager, Rajahmundry.
21. The Vysya Bank Ltd., Stadium Road,
Rajahmundry, Represented by its Branch Manager,
Rajahmundry.

22. The Vysya Bank Ltd., Danavaipeta Branch,
Rajahmundry, Represented by its Branch Manager,
Rajahmundry.
23. Andhra Bank, Fortgate Branch, Rajahmundry,
Represented by its Branch Manager, Rajahmundry.
24. Andhra Bank, Danavaipeta Branch,
Rajahmundry, Represented by its Branch Manager,
Rajahmundry.
25. Andhra Bank, Innespeta Branch, Rajahmundry,
Represented by its Branch Manager, Rajahmundry.
26. Bank of Madhurai, Kumari Talkies Road,
Rajahmundry Branch, Represented by its Branch
Manager, Rajahmundry.
27. The Aryapuram Cooperative Urban Bank Ltd.,
Rajahmundry, near Gokavaram Bus Stand,
Rajahmundry, Represented by its Branch Manager,
Rajahmundry.
28. The Aryapuram Cooperative Urban Bank Ltd.,
Fortgate Branch, Rajahmundry, Represented by its
Branch Manager.
29. Sunkara Bharath Kumar, S/o Venkateswara
Rao, Aged about 27 years, R/o D.No.64-15-34,
Gadireddi Nagar, Rajamahendravaram.

30. Sunkara Venkata Lakshmi, W/o Venkateswara Rao, Aged about 47 years, R/o D.No.64-15-34, Gadireddi Nagar, Rajamahendravaram.
31. Reddy Bharathi, W/o Somaraju, Aged about 29 years, R/o D.No.3-135/26, Kolamuru, Rajamahendravaram Rural.
32. Gangumalla Srinu, S/o Subbarao, Aged about 42 years, R/o 60-12-12/1, P&T Colony, Rajamahendravaram.
33. Tadivalasa Venkata Hanumantha Rao, S/o Satyanarayana, Aged about 33 years, R/o D.No.20-22-29/1, 6th cross road, Tummalava, Rajamahendravaram.
34. Kesavarapu Mani Sai, S/o Chiranjeevi Rao, Aged about 34 years, R/o D.No.40-11-31 (old 34-6-6), mangalavarapupeta, Rajamahendravaram.
35. Gunnam V.V.Satyanarayana Chowdary, S/o Satyanarayana, Aged about 45 years, R/o Kenalapada, Bhalupalli, Bargarh, Attaberah District, Odisha.
36. Gunnam Sriya, D/o Gunnam V.V.Satyanarayana Chowdary, Aged about 20 years, R/o Kenalapada, Bhalupalli, Bargarh, Attaberah District, Odisha.

...Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner :SRI AKULA SRI KRISHNA SAI BHARGAV

Counsel for the Respondent No.15: SRI D. PRAKASAM REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.35&36:SRI K. VENKATESH

IA.NO.1 OF 2025 IN CRP NO 1483 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.71 of 1999 on the file of the Court of the V Additional District Judge, East Godavari at Rajamahendravaram, Pending disposal of CRP No. 1483 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA No. 1 OF 2025 IN CRP NO: 1777 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.71 of 1999 on the file of the Court of the V Additional District Judge, East Godavari at Rajamahendravaram, Pending disposal of CRP No. 1777 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Perused the orders impugned in this revision petition. The submissions made by the learned counsel for petitioner and the grounds raised in this revision petition prima facie makes out a point for consideration to be decided in this revision petition.

In the meantime, if suit is proceeded further and decided, the rights of the revision petitioner would be defeated, as such this Court is inclined to grant the following interim direction:

There shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.71/1999 on the file of the Court of the learned V Additional District Judge, East Godavari, Rajamahendravaram, for a period of four(04) weeks.

Post on 13.03.2026.

SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The V Additional District Judge, East Godavari,
Rajamahendravaram
2. Manepalli Raghu, S/o Late Krishnarao, Aged about 30 years, R/o
D.No.78-2-8, Syamalanagar, Rajahmundry, East Godavari District.
3. Manepalli Jayaprabhu, S/o Late Krishnarao, Aged about 26 years,
R/o D.No.78-2-8, Syamalanagar, Rajahmundry, East Godavari
District.
4. N.Vidya, W/o Sathish, Aged about 29 years, R/o D.No.78-2-8,
Syamalanagar, Rajahmundry, East Godavari District.
5. Manepalli Venkateswari, D/o Late Krishnarao, Aged about 22 years,
R/o D.No.78-2-8, Syamalanagar, Rajahmundry, East Godavari
District.
6. Manepalli Prema, W/o Late Krishnarao, Aged about 52 years, R/o
D.No.78-2-8, Syamalanagar, Rajahmundry, East Godavari District.
7. The Branch Manager, Canara Bank, Gandhipuram Branch,
Rajahmundry, Rajahmundry, RDMC.
8. The Branch Manager, Bank of India, Rajahmundry Branch, Opposite
Sai Krishna Theatre, Rajahmundry, Rajahmundry.

9. The Branch Manager, Tamilnadu Mercantile Bank Ltd, ., Town Hall Road, Rajahmundry, Rajahmundry.
10. The Branch Manager, Andhra Bank, Aiyapuram Branch, Rajahmundry, Rajahmundry.
11. The Branch Manager, Andhra Bank, Devichowk Branch, Rajahmundry, Rajahmundry.
12. The Branch Manager, Andhra Bank, Prakashnagar Branch, Rajahmundry, Rajahmundry.
13. The Branch Manager, Andhra Bank, Katarinagar Branch, Rajahmundry, Rajahmundry.
14. Rajahmundiy Indian Bank Ltd., near Chandralok Hotel, Deluxe Centre, Rajahmundry, Rajahmundry.
15. Rajahmundiy Indian Bank Ltd., Prakashnagar Branch, Rajahmundry, Rajahmundry.
16. The Branch Manager, Central Bank of India, Rajahmundry, Rajahmundry.
17. The Branch Manager, Bank of Baroda, Rajahmundry, Ajantha Hotel Complex, Fortgate, Rajahmundry.
18. The Branch Manager, Punjab National Bank Ltd., Main Road, Rajahmundry, Rajahmundry.
19. The Branch Manager, Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd., Rajahmundry, Kumari Talkies Road, Rajahmundry.
20. The Branch Manager, Canara Bank Ltd., Rajahmundry, Opposite Kotipalli Bus Stand, Rajahmundry.
21. The Branch Manager, Vijaya Bank Ltd., Rajahmundry, Opposite Syamala Theatre, Main Road, Rajahmundry, Rajahmundry.
22. The Branch Manager, Vysya Bank Ltd., Stadium Road, Rajahumdiy, Rajahmundry.
23. The Branch Manager, Vysya Bank Ltd., Danavaipeta Branch, Rajahmundry, Rajahmundry.

24. The Branch Manager, Andhra Bank, Fortgate Branch, Rajahmundry, Rajahmundry.
25. The Branch Manager, Andhra Bank, Danavaipeta Branch, Rajahmundry, Rajahmundry.
26. The Branch Manager, Andhra Bank, Innespeta Branch, Rajahmundry, Rajahmundry.
27. The Branch Manager, Bank of Madhurai, Kumari Talkies Road, Rajahmundry Branch, Rajahmundry.
28. The Branch Manager, Aryapuram Cooperative Urban Bank, Ltd., Rajahmundry, near Gokavaram Bus Stand, Rajahmundry, Rajahmundry.
29. The Branch Manager, Aryapuram Cooperative Urban Bank, Ltd., Fortgate Branch, Rajahmundry.
30. Sunkara Bharath Kumar, S/o Venkateswara Rao, Aged about 27 years. R/o D.No.64-15-34, Gadireddi Nagar, Rajamahendravaram.
31. Sunkara Venkata Lakshmi, W/o Venkateswara Rao, Aged about 47 years, R/o D.No.64-15-34, Gadireddi Nagar, Rajamahendravaram
32. Reddy Bharathi, W/o Somaraju, Aged about 29 years, R/o D.No.3-135/26, Kolamuru, Rajamahendravaram Rural.
33. Gangumalla Srinu, S/o Subbarao, Aged about 42 years, R/o 60-12-12/1, P& T Colony, Rajamahendravaram.
34. Tadivalasa Venkata Hanumantha Rao, S/o Satyanarayana, Aged about 33 years, R/o D.No.20-22-29/1, 6th cross road, Tummalava, Rajamahendravaram.
35. Kesavarapu Mani Sai, S/o Chiranjeevi Rao, Aged about 34 years, R/o D.No.40- 11-31 (old 34-6-6), mangalavarapupeta, Rajamahendravaram.
36. Gunnam V.V.Satyanarayana Chowdary, S/o Satyanarayana, Aged about 45 years, R/o Kenalapada, BhalupaUi, Bargarh, Attaberah District, Odisha.

37. Gunnam Sriya, D/o Gunnam V.V.Satyanarayana Chowdaiy, Aged about 20 years, R/o Kenalapada, BhalupaUi, Bargarh, Attaberah District, Odisha. (Addressee Nos.2 to 37 By RPAD)
 38. One CC to SRI. AKULA SRI KRISHNA SAI BHARGAV Advocate [OPUC]
 39. One CC to SRI D. PRAKASAM REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
 40. One CC to SRI K. VENKATESH, Advocate [OPUC]
 41. One spare copy
- Kj

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:27/02/2026

POST ON 13.03.2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NOs: 1483 & 1777 OF 2025

INTERIM STAY

